

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formerly Canada Cobalt Works Inc.)

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(UNAUDITED)

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTICE TO READER

Responsibility for Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Canada Silver Cobalt Works Inc. for the three months ended March 31, 2020 have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to interim financial statements (see note 2) to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements). Recognizing that the Company is responsible for both the integrity and objectivity of the unaudited financial statements, management is satisfied that these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been fairly presented.

Auditors Involvement

The external auditors of Canada Silver Cobalt Works Inc. have not audited or performed a review of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2020.

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formerly Canada Cobalt Works Inc)
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 420,106	\$ 685,715
Amounts receivable (Note 4)	108,622	126,130
Deposit re Poltmet purchase	125,360	
Prepaid expenses	-	50,000
Total Current Assets	654,088	861,845
Fixed assets		
Equipment (Note 6)	348,331	287,337
Total Fixed Assets	348,331	287,337
Total Assets	1,002,419	1,149,182
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	214,501	632,322
Total Liabilities	214,501	632,322
Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)		
Share capital (Note 7)	31,379,464	29,690,079
Reserves (Note 8)	3,745,947	3,825,909
Contributed surplus	4,586,296	4,456,096
Deficit	(38,923,789)	(37,455,224)
Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)	787,918	516,860
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 1,002,419	\$ 1,149,182

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 12)
Subsequent events (Note 13)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

Signed "Frank Basa"

Signed "Jacques Monette"

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formerly Canada Cobalt Works Inc)
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital	Warrants and Options	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total Equity (Deficiency)
Balance December 31, 2018	24,924,775	3,309,944	4,032,972	(32,534,700)	(267,009)
Exercise of warrants - Cash	573,509	-	-	-	573,509
Exercise of warrants - BV	155,069	(155,069)	-	-	-
Warrants expired	-	(3,879)	3,879	-	-
Exercise of options - Cash	180,000	-	-	-	180,000
Exercise of options - BV	200,050	(200,050)	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(876,756)	(876,756)
Balance, March 31, 2019	26,033,403	2,950,946	4,036,851	(33,411,456)	(390,256)
Private placements	2,446,089	488,411	-	-	2,934,500
Premium on FT shares	(160,000)	-	-	-	(160,000)
Exercise of warrants - Cash	697,439	-	-	-	697,439
Exercise of warrants - BV	142,989	(142,989)	-	-	-
Warrants expired	-	(419,245)	419,245	-	-
Exercise of options - Cash	242,600	-	-	-	242,600
Exercise of options - BV	285,390	(285,390)	-	-	-
Options granted	-	1,212,370	-	-	1,212,370
Share Issue costs	(67,831)	(165)	-	-	(67,996)
Compensation warrants	-	21,971	-	-	21,971
Issued for property	70,000	-	-	-	70,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	\$ (4,043,768)	(4,043,768)
Balance December 31, 2019	29,690,079	3,825,909	4,456,096	(37,455,224)	516,860
Exercise of warrants - Cash	1,208,928	-	-	-	1,208,928
Exercise of warrants - BV	285,307	(285,307)	-	-	-
Exercise of options - Cash	97,500	-	-	-	97,500
Exercise of options - BV	97,650	(97,650)	-	-	-
Options cancelled	-	(130,200)	130,200	-	-
Options granted	-	433,195	-	-	433,195
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,468,565)	(1,468,565)
Balance, March 31, 2020	31,379,464	3,745,947	4,586,296	(38,923,789)	787,918

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

CANADA COBALT WORKS INC.
(formerly Canada Cobalt Works Inc)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended March 31, **2020** **2019**

Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the Period	(1,468,565)	\$ (876,756)
Items not involving cash		
Stock option compensation	433,195	-
Premium on flow through	(160,000)	
Recovery of Accounts receivable W/O	(140,740)	
Sales of RE-20X process	(73,748)	
Depreciation	18,333	7,884
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Amounts receivable	17,598	98,399
Deposit re Polymet purchase	(125,360)	
Prepaid expenses	50,000	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(122,751)	(250,714)
Net cash flows from operating activities	(1,572,038)	(1,021,187)
Financing activities		
Issuance of common shares and warrants	-	-
Exercise of warrants	1,208,928	573,509
Exercise of options	97,500	180,000
Net cash flows from financing activities	1,306,428	753,509
Increase in cash	(265,610)	(267,678)
Cash, beginning of year	685,716	446,897
Cash, end of year	420,106	179,219

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND GOING CONCERN

Nature of business

Canada Silver Cobalt Works Inc. ("CCM" or the "Company") was incorporated on April 29, 2005 pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act. The address of the Company's head office is 3028 Quadra Court, Coquitlam, BC V3B 5X6. Cobalt's principal business activities are the acquisition, evaluation, exploration and development of mineral properties. To date, the Company has not realized any revenues from its properties.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on May 27, 2020.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and evaluation activities, and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements, government licensing requirements or regulations, social licensing requirements, non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements and aboriginal land claims.

Going concern

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had a working capital deficit, had accumulated losses and expects to incur future losses in the development of its business. These items represent material uncertainties which cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. The Company is in the process of exploring its properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain economically recoverable reserves. The continued operations of the Company are dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the financing to complete the necessary exploration and development of such property and upon attaining future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the properties. Management is actively pursuing additional sources of financing, and while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Statement of Compliance

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”), which incorporates International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). Accordingly, these condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, as required by National Instrument 52-107 sec. 3.2(1)(b)(ii).

Basis of presentation and Functional currency

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that have been measured at fair value. The presentation and functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar.

Significant accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these judgments and estimates. The consolidated financial statements include judgments and estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such judgments and estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in future periods when the revision affects both current and future periods.

In the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies, management has made the same judgments, estimates, and assumptions which were set out in the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019.

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formally Canada Cobalt Works Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out in the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been applied consistently to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

4. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The Company's amounts receivable are comprised of the following;

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Commodity taxes	\$ 108,622	\$ 126,130
	<u>\$ 108,622</u>	<u>\$ 187,094</u>

During the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 the Company recorded an impairment loss of \$1,057,068 on amounts owing from Granada Gold Mines Inc, a related party with which there are three common directors. During the three months ended March 31, 2020 \$140,740 of this amount was recovered.

5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROJECTS

Castle Silver Mine Project, Ontario

CCW holds a 100% interest in certain claims and parcels located in the Haultain and Nicol townships of Ontario. The property is subject to a sliding scale royalty on silver production which will start from 3% when the price of silver is US\$15 or lower per troy ounce and up to 5% when the price of silver is greater than US\$30 per troy ounce and a 5% gross overriding royalty on the sale of products derived from the property with a minimum annual payment of \$15,000 in the form of royalties on all future production from the property and a 1% NSR.

Beaver Property, Ontario

The Company holds a 100% interest in the Beaver and Violet cobalt and silver properties located in the township of Coleman, in northern Ontario, which are subject to a 3% NSR royalty. Each 1% can be purchased for \$1,500,000.

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formally Canada Cobalt Works Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. EQUIPMENT

	March 31, 2020				
	Balance January 1, 2020	Additions (Disposals) (Write-down)	Balance March, 31 2020	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Equipment	287,337	79,327	366,664	18,333	348,331

	December 31, 2019				
	Balance December 31, 2018	Additions (Disposals) (Write-down)	Balance December 31, 2019	Accumulated Amortization	Net
Equipment	157,671	201,500	359,171	71,834	287,337

Equipment with a total cost of \$63,578 (2019 – \$201,500) was purchased during the 3 months ended March 31, 2020 from companies controlled by the CEO of the Company who is also a director of the Company.

7. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value
Unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series

Issued

Common

	2020		2019	
	Number of Shares	Amount	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, beginning of year	90,357,798	\$ 29,690,079	75,032,647	\$24,924,775
Private placements	-	-	8,045,238	2,446,089
Premium on FT shares	-	-	-	(160,000)
Exercise of warrants - Cash	2,417,857	1,208,928	5,647,913	1,270,948
Exercise of warrants - BV	-	285,307	-	298,058
Exercise of options - Cash	410,000	97,500	1,432,000	422,600
Exercise of options - BV	-	97,650	-	485,440
Share issue costs	-	-	-	(67,831)
Issued for property	-	-	200,000	70,000
Balance, end of period	93,185,655	\$ 31,379,464	90,357,798	\$29,690,079

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formally Canada Cobalt Works Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

On September 6, 2019, the Company closed a private placement offering, raising gross proceeds of \$423,000. The Company issued 1,410,000 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit. Each unit comprises one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.50 per share for a period of 2 years.

The 1,410,000 warrants issued in connection to the private placements listed above have been recorded at an estimated value of \$107,000 based on a proportional method based on the Black Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions: share price of \$0.22, an average exercise price of \$0.50, risk free interest rate of 1.49%, expected life of warrants of 2 years, expected volatility rate of 100% (based on the Company's historical volatility for 2 years up to the issuance date) and expected dividend rate of 0%.

On September 23, 2019' the Company closed a private placement offering, raising gross proceeds of \$304,907. The Company issued 1,016,667 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit. Each unit comprises one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.50 per share for a period of 2 years.

The 1,016,667 warrants issued in connection to the private placements listed above have been recorded at an estimated value of \$76,000 based on a proportional method based on the Black Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions: share price of \$0.23, an average exercise price of \$0.50, risk free interest rate of 1.57%, expected life of warrants of 2 years, expected volatility rate of 99% (based on the Company's historical volatility for 2 years up to the issuance date) and expected dividend rate of 0%.

On November 14, 2019 the Company closed a private placement offering, raising gross proceeds of \$1,406,500. The Company issued 4,018,571 units at a price of \$0.35 per unit. Each unit comprises one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.55 per share for a period of 2 years. The Company's related parties have purchased a total of 204,286 units for aggregate proceeds of \$71,500

The 4,018,571 warrants issued in connection to the private placements listed above have been recorded at an estimated value of \$305,411 based on a proportional method based on the Black Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions: share price of \$0.27, an average exercise price of \$0.55, risk free interest rate of 1.50%, expected life of warrants of 2 years, expected volatility rate of 85% (based on the Company's historical volatility for 2 years up to the issuance date) and expected dividend rate of 0%.

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formally Canada Cobalt Works Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

On December 4, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered flow-through (“FT”) private placement with strategic investors, raising gross proceeds of \$800,000. The Company issued 1,600,000 FT shares at \$0.50 per share. Finder’s fees were paid in connection with the private placement in the amount of \$45,500 in cash and 91,000 finder warrants. Each finder warrant is exercisable at \$0.50 per share for two years from closing. The Company’s related parties have purchased a total of 100,000 FT shares for aggregate proceeds of \$50,000.

The 91,000 finder warrants issued in connection to the FT shares listed above have been recorded at an estimated value of \$21,878 based on a proportional method based on the Black Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions: share price of \$0.40, an average exercise price of \$0.50, risk free interest rate of 1.50%, expected life of warrants of 5 years, expected volatility rate of 80% (based on the Company’s historical volatility for 5 years up to the issuance date) and expected dividend rate of 0%.

8. RESERVES

WARRANTS

Warrant Transactions

	2020		2019	
	Number of Warrants	Book Value	Number of Warrants	Book Value
Balance, beginning of year	10,126,856	\$1,118,807	15,471,795	\$,329,772
Issued by private placements	-	-	6,445,237	488,411
Warrants exercised	(2,417,857)	(285,307)	(5,647,913)	(298,058)
Warrants expired	-	-	(6,235,013)	(423,124)
Issue costs related to warrants	-	-	-	(165)
Issued as compensation	-	-	92,750	21,971
Balance, end of period	(7,708,999)	\$ 833,500	10,126,856	\$ 1,118,807

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formally Canada Cobalt Works Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RESERVES (Continued)

WARRANTS (Continued)

The number of outstanding warrants which could be exercised for an equivalent number of common shares is as follows:

<u>Number of Warrants</u>	<u>Exercise Price</u>	<u>Expiry Date</u>
1,171,011	0.900	July 25, 2020
1,410,000	0.500	September 6, 2021
1,018,417	0.500	September 23, 2021
4,018,571	0.550	November 14, 2021
91,000	0.500	December 4, 2021
<u>7,708,999</u>	<u>0.100</u>	

STOCK OPTIONS

The Company has in place a stock option plan (the "Plan") under which officers, directors, employees and consultants are eligible to receive incentive stock options.

The aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance under the Plan and common shares reserved for issuance under any other share compensation arrangement granted or made available by the Company from time to time may not exceed in aggregate 10% of the Company's common shares issued and outstanding at the time of grant. The term of any options granted under the Plan will be fixed by the Board of Directors and may not exceed ten years, but so long as the Company remains a "Tier 2" issuer under the policies of the Toronto Stock Exchange, options may not exceed a term of five years. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan will be determined by the Board of Directors, provided that it is not lower than the fair market value of the option shares on the date of the grant of the option.

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formally Canada Cobalt Works Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RESERVES (continued)

STOCK OPTIONS(continued)

The terms of the plan are as follows:

- (i) the maximum number of shares that can be received by a beneficiary during any 12 month period is limited to 5% of issued and outstanding shares;
- (ii) the maximum number of shares that can be reserved for a consultant during any 12 month period is limited to a 2% of issued and outstanding shares; and
- (iii) the maximum number of shares that can be reserved for a supplier of investor relations services during any 12 month period is limited to 2% of issued and outstanding shares; moreover, the options granted may be exercised on a 12 month period after the grant, at the rate of 25% per quarter.

Options transactions

	2020			2019		
	Options	Weighted Average Exercise price	Value	Options	Weighted Average Exercise price	Value
Balance, beginning of year	8,073,000	\$ 0.335	\$2,707,102	6,155,000	\$ 0.322	\$1,980,172
Exercised	(410,000)	-	(97,650)	(1,432,000)	0.238	(485,440)
Expired and cancelled	(200,000)	-	(130,200)	-	-	-
Granted	1,575,000	-	433,195	3,350,000	0.362	1,212,370
Balance, end of period	9,038,000	\$ 0.322	\$ 2,912,447	8,073,000	\$ 0.335	\$2,707,102

CANADA SILVER COBALT WORKS INC.
(formally Canada Cobalt Works Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. RESERVES (continued)

STOCK OPTIONS (continued)

Number of Options	Options Vested	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
493,000	493,000	0.05	April 13, 2021
300,000	300,000	0.20	May 24, 2022
100,000	100,000	0.20	June 29, 2022
320,000	320,000	0.18	October 12, 2022
2,050,000	2,050,000	0.30	December 5, 2022
550,000	550,000	0.32	June 5, 2023
400,000	400,000	0.70	August 2, 2023
100,000	100,000	0.52	August 30, 2023
100,000	100,000	0.35	October 17, 2024
1,700,000	1,700,000	0.30	November 13, 2024
950,000	950,000	0.33	November 29, 2024
400,000	400,000	0.45	December 5, 2024
50,000	50,000	0.53	January 10, 2025
<u>1,525,000</u>	<u>1,525,000</u>	0.25	March 18, 2025
<u>9,038,000</u>	<u>9,038,000</u>		

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has entered into agreements with officers of the Company and private companies controlled by officers and directors of the Company for management consulting, geological consulting and other services required by the Company.

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

The remuneration of officers and directors of the Company for the 3 months ended March 31, 2020 was \$135,514 (2019 - \$67,339) and share based payments valued at \$196,950 (2019 - \$NIL).

There were no Directors' fees paid to members of the Board of Directors for the 3 months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's Capital Management policies set out in the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been applied consistently for the period ended March 31, 2020.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS

The Company's financial risk management policies set out in the Company's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been applied consistently for the period ended March 31, 2020.

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Environmental Contingencies

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

(b) Flow-Through Shares

The Company has indemnified the subscribers of current and previous flow-through share offerings against any tax related amounts that may become payable by the subscribers as a result of the Company not meeting this expenditure commitment.

(c) Management Contracts

The Company is party to a management contract. Upon the occurrence of certain events such as a change in control, the contract requires payment of up to \$270,000. As a triggering event has not taken place, the contingent payment has not been reflected in these financial statements.

The Company is party to several management and consulting contracts. As a result of these contracts the Company is committed to future payments of approximately \$180,000 which are payable as the contractual services are performed over the next year.

The Company has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") with the Matachewan First Nation community in connection with certain exploration and evaluation programs in their area in return for payment of 2% of all costs of the exploration program incurred to date and thereafter to the First Nation community.

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

In addition, the Company has entered into a second Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with both Temagami First Nation and Teme-Augama Nation to provide a framework process for consultation during the life of the project.

The MOUs also include terms outlining environmental protection, employment, training and business opportunities, and mitigation of impacts on the traditional pursuits of the members of the First Nation communities.

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

COVID-19

The Company’s operations could be significantly adversely affected by the effects of a widespread global outbreak of a contagious disease, including the recent outbreak of respiratory illness caused by COVID-19. The Company cannot accurately predict the impact COVID-19 will have on its operations and the ability of others to meet their obligations with the Company, including uncertainties relating to the ultimate geographic spread of the virus, the severity of the disease, the duration of the outbreak, and the length of travel and quarantine restrictions imposed by governments of affected countries. In addition, a significant outbreak of contagious diseases in the human population could result in a widespread health crisis that could adversely affect the economies and financial markets of many countries, resulting in an economic downturn that could further affect the Company’s operations and ability to finance its operations.